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BEACON FILMS CI1C
COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION reniraed)
A5t MARCTI 2020 '

These Jaghuial stulenents kuve been propered in aecordenes with the uri,;'-.'isinn:e. unplicuhie o sampones
suject o e small companies’ tegine ard in acocsdanee with Section 14 of FRE 102 "The Financial
Eepurtiny Slandard epohoskle tn the DK and Sepahlic of Treland'.

~ For {he vear ending 3st Morch 2020 1he company wis emiitled {0 gxempion om wudil vadsr secion 477
wfthe Companies At 2006 celating- o smell companies. :
- Diipesctors’ regponsibilices:
o The mewmbers have nel sequired the compeny o obdain an audil of il Rosncisl silemenls for e vesr

in questing i acoprdance with section <7F0;

v The dirostors acknowledae their reaponaibilities for complying with fhe requircments: ot the Act with
respeet I aeaonctlity records and the prepaedlion of Doancisl sialenens,

These Rnmeiel slatements were approved by e hoard of direclors and puthorised o izbue o Ot Seplesber
2 and are signed on helal ol e board

..................................

M. &, BADLER
Dizecior

Darecior

Company regisiation waeber; 07740643 -

The intes'om pages ?.tn:r 1§ formn part of these Ananctal statements,
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BEAEUN FILMS CIC
COMPANY LIMITED BY GL. iHA.['h IEE

EHARTER[.{!- ALEDUI\ TANTS REPORT TO THE BQARD OF DIRECTORS ON
THE PREPARATION OF THE UNAUIMYED STATUTORY FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF BEACON FILMS CTC

YEAR ENBED 31st MARCH 2020 -

Tr omder to assist you fo et 3] vour diles vinder the Companies Aot 2000, wie have prepared For your approval
the financial mteerents of Beacen Films O for the verr etded 31a1 Mareh 2020, which comprisc the
statemont of mcorie and reteiced sarmiaes. statement of Aouncid posiiion and (Be related notes trom the
entpAny's aezounting reenrds and from informasion and eplenasons yoe hove given vs,

A pecti=ng eslicr T of the tnstinge of Chamered Accoatants in Fx wland and Wales (TCACWL wé -
arg  suhject to i ethical  and  other  professionel  rsgeirements which  are dedadied  at
w-r-.-w.imeu--.:!-:-m*m:-111embm'stu'p-'fegulﬁ'ri-}ns-atm:dardﬂudfz'-:idancc.

This Teper is mrade zniefy to the Board of Divectors of Beacon Films CIC, s & body, Cur wark has boen

undertaluen solely (o prepare for vour apprerva the financizl stasoments of Bezoon Films €10 ond slawe s

MATEETS that W fave gemeed ) slaie o yow, =5 a body, d:0 this repost i accordunee wish ICABYW T'echnical

Relesse 07716 AAF a3 detailed e wones jcacs . oo -c:nmpﬂ,a,tlnn, T the fules: cxtent permded by Jaw, we

~ da mir Accopr o gerame responst ity & anyone other shan Besmoon Trbos CTC anddHe Buazd o Threcinss, a5
i by, toe e wodke o7 fier (T3 report.

Tt is yor dury to cnsure thar Beecon Films €10 has kept adeguate peeounting reconds e Lo grepare statsoey

fsein] sietenents 1 :_-,i-.r # rae ] Faie view of the assats liabititics. fingrcial peaition and prolil of

. HKeacom Fibms CIC. Yeu somarder thut Bescon Tatmes CTC by exemsd from the stahions audic reguivement for
e e, - .

We have ot been instucred o sy ont an aelicor a review of the financial statements of Bescon Films
t°IC. Fer this repson, we bave pel verified the acouracy of complelensss of Me accounting records or
ifrernateon and expianations voua have miver to us und we do not, theelore, exaress ans: opinion oa the
ettty indoeial staleinenrs, ;

Bd Tl Wilkamee W7

: . i BELL TIMDLE WILLANMSON LLP
The (W Poat Ofties o . Chartered Acceunianls
52 Bavlle Siveel .
Meozth Bhiclds
Tvne & Wear
CNEIGAY

Bl Septemnber 2070



BEACON FILMS CIC

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

Note

INCOME

Direct costs
GROSS SURPLUS

Core costs
OPERATING SURPLUS

Interest payable and similar expenses
SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION 8

Taxation 9

SURPLUS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR
AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

RETAINED EARNINGS AT THE START OF THE YEAR

Surplus for the fnancial year

RETAINED EARNINGS AT THE END OF THE YEAR

2020
£

139,188

30,805
108,383

98,781
9,602

9,602

2,376

7,226

22,749

7,226

29,975

All the activities of the company are from continuing operations.

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these fnancial statements.
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2019
£

141,284

45,495
95,789

95,691

98
66

32

22,602

147

22,749




BEACON FILMS CIC
COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
31st MARCH 2020

2020
Note £ £

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets 10 3,509
CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors 11 7,000
Cash at bank and in hand 42,745

49,745
CREDITORS: amounts falling
due within one year 12 23,279
NET CURRENT ASSETS 26,466
TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 29,975
NET ASSETS 29,975
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Accumulated reserves 29,975
MEMBERS FUNDS 29,975

The statement of Tnancial position
continues on the following page.

2019

7,994
52,257

60,251

43,915

The notes on pages 7 to 10 form part of these fnancial statements.
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6,413

16,336
22,749

22,749

22,749
22,749
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COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEF,
STATEMENT OF ETNANCTAL POSTTION (cimund
| 315t MARCH 2020 |
These fnadels! statcments have been prepered T adonlanee with the provisions a.ppi.i':a;:ﬂe fn g R ics
- subgect Lo the small companisd regime gnd i acecrdanes with Section LA of FRS 102 The Finunmal
Teparting Stavdard appetcable oo the T aml Repeblic of refand

" For the year endiag 3isx March 2020 the sompany was cotifed o exemprion fom audit under scetion 477
of the Unmpanies Act 2060 relatisng [0 sipal eompasios,

13irecrons’ responsinilities;

e The members have not requived the company to oivtain an andit of its finaneial statements for the year
it gpeation Uy aseordaoce with seciion 376,

s Tho dirgcors sdknowladze el seapossibilities for complying witl: the requiremenra of (e Aot with
©orespecl Lo secoirmg records and the preparulion of (nancial slalemesls, ;

Theze finereial statements wers approved by the board of dircctois end authorised for issne on 9th September
2026 and are sipned oo befall of the Board by

R.EAY{
Threcias

'ompe nym};'ﬁrmri.nn rimhar TR

The nates on pages 7 o 10 form part of these Anancial statements. -
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BEACON FILMS CIC
COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020
GENERAL INFORMATION
The company is a private company limited by guarantee, registered in England and Wales. The address
of the registered offce is 4 Glendale Terrace, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE6 1PB.
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE
These fnancial statements have been prepared in compliance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'.
ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.
The fnancial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity.
Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest £.
Income recognition
Income is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts
receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, stated net of discounts.
Taxation

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current tax recognised in the reporting period.
Tax is recognised in proft or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other
comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax is recognised on taxable proft for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at
the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over
the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Equipment - 33% straight line
Computer Equipment - 33% straight line
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BEACON FILMS CIC
COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
Financial instruments

A fnancial asset or a fnancial liability is recognised only when the entity becomes a party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Basic fnancial instruments are initially recognised at the transaction price, unless the arrangement
constitutes a Fnancing transaction, where it is recognised at the present value of the future payments
discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument. Debt instruments are subsequently
measured at amortised cost.

Defned contribution plans

Contributions to defned contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the
related service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that the
prepayment will lead to a reduction in future payments or a cash refund.

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

The company is limited by guarantee and does not have share capital. In the event of the company being
wound up, every member undertakes to contribute such an amount, as may be required, for the payment
of liabilities not exceeding a total of £1 each.

GRANTS RECEIVABLE

During the year Beacon Films CIC was very grateful to receive grants from the following:

2020
£

Newcastle Fund (Newcastle City Council) 15,860
Newcastle Cultural Investment Fund, managed by the
Community Foundation 2,000
Spirit of 2012 Trust (Big Lottery Fund) 41,780
British Film Institute (BFI) 17,000
Aurts Council England 15,000
Hadrian Trust 1,000

Grant income of £9,911 (2019: £28,435) has been deferred for use in future fnancial years.

EMPLOYEE NUMBERS

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year amounted to 10 (2019: 5).



Page 9
BEACON FILMS CIC
COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

The directors' aggregate remuneration in respect of qualifying services was:

2020 2019
£ £
Remuneration 40,080 39,776
Company contributions to defned contribution pension plans 2,004 1,788
42,084 41,564

The number of directors who accrued benefts under company pension plans was as follows:

2020 2019
No. No.
Defned contribution plans 2 2
SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION
Surplus before taxation is stated after charging:
2020 2019
£ £
Depreciation of tangible assets 2,904 3,253
TAXATION
Major components of tax expense/(income)
2020 2019
£ £

Current tax:

UK current tax expense/(income) 2,376 (115)
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BEACON FILMS CIC
COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

10. TANGIBLE ASSETS

Computer
Equipment  equipment Total
£ £ £
Cost
At 1st April 2019 and 31st March 2020 10,865 952 11,817
Depreciation
At 1st April 2019 5,177 227 5,404
Charge for the year 2,587 317 2,904
At 31st March 2020 7,764 544 8,308
Carrying amount
At 31st March 2020 3,101 408 3,509
At 31st March 2019 5,688 725 6,413
11. DEBTORS
2020 2019
£ £
Trade debtors 7,000 -
Prepayments and accrued income - 7,879
Corporation tax repayable - 115
7,000 7,994
12. CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year
2020 2019
£ £
Trade creditors 2,058 7,507
Accruals and deferred income 14,818 29,945
Corporation tax 2,261 -
Social security and other taxes 3,448 6,178
Other creditors 694 285

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

No transactions with related parties were undertaken such as are required to be disclosed under FRS
102 Section 1A small entities.



BEACON FILMS CIC
COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

The following page does not form part of the fnancial statements.
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BEACON FILMS CIC
DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

INCOME
Earned income
Restricted grants

DIRECT COSTS

Sundry direct costs

Subcontractor/freelancer costs (project delivery)
Travel, accommodation and subsistence

Venue and equipment hire

GROSS SURPLUS

CORE COSTS

Rent

Insurance

Repairs and maintenance

Wages and salaries

Employers national insurance contributions
Staff pension contributions
Telephone and internet

Staff training

Subscriptions

Postage and stationery

Sundry expenses

Advertising

Refreshments

Bank charges

Professional fees

Accountancy fees

Directors' salaries

Directors' national insurance contributions
Directors pensions

Depreciation

Loss on disposal of tangible assets

OPERATING SURPLUS

Interest payable

SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION

2020

28,024
111,164

139,188

2,878
18,876
3,591
5,460

30,805

108,383

3,600
926
2,921
33,716
507
1,556
2,393
1,542

1,348
139
556
701

66

2,724
40,080
1,098
2,004
2,904

98,781

9,602
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2019

11,160
130,124

141,284

1,687
32,868
4,348
6,592

45,495

95,789

3,900
861
2,499
29,783
718
1,193
1,095
1,480
636
2,221
830
348
440
113
475
2,754
39,776
1,208
1,788
3,253
320

95,691



