BEACON FILMS CIC COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31st MARCH 2020

BELL TINDLE WILLIAMSON LLP

Chartered Accountants
The Old Post Office
63 Saville Street
North Shields
Tyne & Wear
NE30 1AY

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

CONTENTS	PAGES
Off cers and professional advisers	1
Directors' report	2
Chartered accountants report to the board of directors on the preparation of the unaudited statutory f nancial statements	3
Statement of income and retained earnings	4
Statement of f nancial position	5 to 6
Notes to the f nancial statements	7 to 10
The following page does not form part of the f nancial statements	
Detailed income statement	12

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

OFFICERS AND PROFESSIONAL ADVISERS

The board of directors A. M. Coats

M. W. Sadler

A. M. Moran

R. Laycock

R. McKenna

Registered off ce 4 Glendale Terrace

Newcastle upon Tyne

NE6 1PB

Accountants Bell Tindle Williamson LLP

Chartered Accountants The Old Post Off ce 63 Saville Street North Shields Tyne & Wear NE30 1AY

Bankers Co-operative Bank

Norfolk House Grey Street

Newcastle upon Tyne

NE1 6BZ

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued)

31st MARCH 2020

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with Section 1A of FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'.

For the year ending 31st March 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 9th September 2020 and are signed on behalf of the board by:

M. W. SADLER
Director

Director.

Company registration number: 07740648

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS REPORT TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON THE PREPARATION OF THE UNAUDITED STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF BEACON FILMS CIC

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020 ...

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the financial statements of Beacon Films CIC for the year ended 31st March 2020, which comprise the statement of income and retained earnings, statement of financial position and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us.

As a practising member firm of the institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICAEW), we are subject to its othical and other professional requirements which are detailed at www.icaew.com/en/membership/regulations-standards-and-guidence.

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of Beacon Films CIC, as a body. Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the financial statements of Beacon Films CIC and state those matters that we have agreed to state to you, as a body, in this report in accordance with ICAEW Technical Release 07/16 AAF as detailed at www.jeacw.com/compilation. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than Beacon Films CIC and its Board of Directors, as a body, for our work or for this report.

It is your dury to ensure that Beacon Films CIC has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory financial statements that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit of Beacon Films CIC. You consider that Beacon Films CIC is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year.

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the financial statements of Beacon Films CIC. For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory financial statements.

Bell Tuble Williamson LLP

Chartered Accountants

The Old Post Office 63 Saville Street North Shields Tyne & Wear NE30 1AY

9th September 2020

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

	Note	2020 £	2019 £
INCOME		139,188	141,284
Direct costs		30,805	45,495
GROSS SURPLUS		108,383	95,789
Core costs		98,781	95,691
OPERATING SURPLUS		9,602	98
Interest payable and similar expenses			66
SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION	8	9,602	32
Taxation	9	2,376	(115)
SURPLUS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR			
AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME		7,226	<u>147</u>
RETAINED EARNINGS AT THE START OF THE YEAR		22,749	22,602
Surplus for the f nancial year		7,226	147
RETAINED EARNINGS AT THE END OF THE YEAR		29,975	22,749

All the activities of the company are from continuing operations.

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31st MARCH 2020

		2020		2019	
	Note	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	10		3,509		6,413
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors Cash at bank and in hand	11	$7,000 42,745 \hline 49,745$		7,994 52,257 60,251	
CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year	12	23,279		43,915	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			26,466		16,336
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			29,975		22,749
NET ASSETS			<u>29,975</u>		22,749
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Accumulated reserves			29,975		22,749
MEMBERS FUNDS			29,975		22,749

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (community)

31st MARCH 2020

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with Section 1A of FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable to the UK and Republic of Ireland.

For the year ending 31st March 2020 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

Directors' responsibilities:

- The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year in question in accordance with section 476;
- The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors and authorised for issue on 9th September 2020 and are signed on behalf of the board by:

M. W. SADLER

Director

· MM R. LAYCOCK

Director

Company registration number: 07740648

Mllan Sal

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

The company is a private company limited by guarantee, registered in England and Wales. The address of the registered off ce is 4 Glendale Terrace, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE6 1PB.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

These f nancial statements have been prepared in compliance with Section 1A of FRS 102, 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland'.

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

The f nancial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity. Monetary amounts in these financial statements are rounded to the nearest \pounds .

Income recognition

Income is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, stated net of discounts.

Taxation

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in prof t or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current tax is recognised on taxable prof t for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Equipment - 33% straight line Computer Equipment - 33% straight line

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments

A f nancial asset or a f nancial liability is recognised only when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Basic f nancial instruments are initially recognised at the transaction price, unless the arrangement constitutes a f nancing transaction, where it is recognised at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument. Debt instruments are subsequently measured at amortised cost.

Def ned contribution plans

Contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is provided. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that the prepayment will lead to a reduction in future payments or a cash refund.

4. COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

The company is limited by guarantee and does not have share capital. In the event of the company being wound up, every member undertakes to contribute such an amount, as may be required, for the payment of liabilities not exceeding a total of £1 each.

5. GRANTS RECEIVABLE

During the year Beacon Films CIC was very grateful to receive grants from the following:

	2020 £
Newcastle Fund (Newcastle City Council)	15,860
Newcastle Cultural Investment Fund, managed by the	
Community Foundation	2,000
Spirit of 2012 Trust (Big Lottery Fund)	41,780
British Film Institute (BFI)	17,000
Arts Council England	15,000
Hadrian Trust	1.000

Grant income of £9,911 (2019: £28,435) has been deferred for use in future f nancial years.

6. EMPLOYEE NUMBERS

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year amounted to 10 (2019: 5).

2,376

(115)

BEACON FILMS CIC

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

7. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

UK current tax expense/(income)

8.

9.

The directors' aggregate remuneration in respect of qualifying services was:

Remuneration	2020 £ 40,080	2019 £ 39,776
Company contributions to def ned contribution pension plans	2,004	1,788
	42,084	41,564
The number of directors who accrued benef ts under company pension plan	ns was as follow	/s:
Def ned contribution plans	2020 No2	2019 No.
SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION		
Surplus before taxation is stated after charging:		
Depreciation of tangible assets	2020 £ 2,904	2019 £ 3,253
TAXATION		
Major components of tax expense/(income)		
Current tax:	2020 £	2019 £

COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

10. TANGIBLE ASSETS

	Equipment £	Computer equipment £	Total £
Cost At 1st April 2019 and 31st March 2020	10,865	952	<u>11,817</u>
Depreciation At 1st April 2019 Charge for the year	5,177 2,587	227 317	5,404 2,904
At 31st March 2020	7,764	544	8,308
Carrying amount At 31st March 2020	3,101	408	3,509
At 31st March 2019	5,688	725	6,413
11. DEBTORS			
Trade debtors Prepayments and accrued income Corporation tax repayable		2020 £ 7,000 — — 7,000	2019 £ 7,879 115 7,994
12. CREDITORS: amounts falling due within one year			
Trade creditors Accruals and deferred income Corporation tax Social security and other taxes Other creditors		2020 £ 2,058 14,818 2,261 3,448 694 23,279	2019 £ 7,507 29,945 — 6,178 285 43,915

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

No transactions with related parties were undertaken such as are required to be disclosed under FRS 102 Section 1A small entities.

BEACON FILMS CIC COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE MANAGEMENT INFORMATION YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

The following page does not form part of the ${\bf f}$ nancial statements.

DETAILED INCOME STATEMENT

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2020

	2020 £	2019 £
INCOME		
Earned income	28,024	11,160
Restricted grants	111,164	130,124
	139,188	141,284
	137,100	141,204
DIRECT COSTS		
Sundry direct costs	2,878	1,687
Subcontractor/freelancer costs (project delivery)	18,876	32,868
Travel, accommodation and subsistence	3,591	4,348
Venue and equipment hire	5,460	6,592
	30,805	45,495
GROSS SURPLUS	108,383	95,789
	,	,
CORE COSTS	2.600	2.000
Rent	3,600	3,900
Insurance Panairs and maintanance	926	861
Repairs and maintenance Wages and salaries	2,921 33,716	2,499 29,783
Employers national insurance contributions	507	718
Staff pension contributions	1,556	1,193
Telephone and internet	2,393	1,095
Staff training	1,542	1,480
Subscriptions	_	636
Postage and stationery	1,348	2,221
Sundry expenses	139	830
Advertising	556	348
Refreshments	701	440
Bank charges	66	113
Professional fees	_	475
Accountancy fees	2,724	2,754
Directors' salaries	40,080	39,776
Directors' national insurance contributions	1,098 2,004	1,208 1,788
Directors pensions Depreciation	2,004 2,904	3,253
Loss on disposal of tangible assets	2,704	320
2000 of Graposia of Imagicity and the	98,781	95,691
	90,701	93,091
OPERATING SURPLUS	9,602	98
Interest payable	-	(66)
SURPLUS BEFORE TAXATION	9,602	32